RESOLUTION NO. 2020-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO PURCHASE ROAD PAVING MATERIALS AND TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH WASHINGTON COUNTY FOR THE RESURFACING OF BARRINGTON AND ARBOR ACRES ROADS

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown is in need of resurfacing of Barrington and Arbor Acres Roads; and

WHEREAS, in coordination with the Washington County Road Department, the City of Tontitown is able to purchase asphalt and oil required and Washington County Road Department is able to complete the labor required to complete both projects; and

WHEREAS, the total estimate to cover the purchase of asphalt and oil necessary to complete the resurfacing of Barrington and Arbor Acres Roads is \$189,317 and the City Council desires to authorize the Mayor to purchase said materials and further to finalize an agreement with Washington County to perform said work.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TONITOWN AS FOLLOWS:

The Mayor or designee is authorized to purchase said paving materials for the approximate estimated amount of \$189,317, and in conjunction with the Washington County Road Department, finalize an agreement and to take all measures necessary to perform the work necessary to repave Barrington and Arbor Acres Roads.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the	he City Council for the City of Tontitown,
Arkansas, this day of	, 2020.
	APPROVED:
	AFFROVED.
	PAUL COLVIN, JR., Mayor
ATTERIOR	
ATTEST:	
RHONDA ARDEMAGNI, Clerk-Treasurer	